PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION
Drinking Water Services ‘ a

Tina Kotek, Governor

800 NE Oregon Street, Ste 640

July 23, 2024 Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (971) 673-0405

Fax: (971) 673-0694

Trent Weseman www.healthoregon.org/DWP

levi@rawcider.com

Lost Lake Resort

5530 IMAI RD

Hood River, OR 97031 Letter sent via e-mail only

Re: Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743)
2023 Well #1 (L1517877, HOOD51295 & subsequent alteration HOODS51313)
Conditional Approval (PR #142-2019)

Dear Mr. Weseman:

Thank you for the information you have submitted for the new transient non-community
water system, Lost Lake Resort (https://lostlakeresort.org/ ), which has been assigned Public
Water System ID# 41-95743. The water system includes a single pitless adapter well
originally drilled 11/7/2023 (L1517877, HOODS51295), subsequently altered on
6/14/2024 to meet Oregon Water Resources Department standards (HOODS51313
received 7/12/24), and a single 119-gallon Water Worker model HT119B pressure tank to
serve the general store, resort lodge, and spigots within the resort, formerly served by the
surface water system, now called Lost Lake Campground (PWS ID# 92627).

The system is considered a transient non-community system and is licensed by the
Oregon Dept of Agriculture (store & water system oversight) and Hood River County
Environmental Health (recreational lodging oversight).

Based on the anticipated use of less than 5,000 gallons per day for commercial use, the
planned use meets the Exempt Use criteria, and no water right would be needed for the
well at this time as indicated by Robert Wood, Water Master with the Oregon Water
Resources Dept. in an email dated 7/14/24.

This project has been assigned plan review #142-2019 and can be tracked online at:
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/planreview.php?pwsno=95743. As a new transient non-
community water system, this system has been assigned Public Water System (PWS) ID#
95743 as viewable online at: https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=95743.
All new systems must undergo a Capacity Assessment, which will be completed
concurrently with this plan review process.



mailto:levi@rawcider.com
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=95743
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/well_report.aspx?well_tag_nbr=151877
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=HOOD&wl_nbr=51295
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=HOOD&wl_nbr=51313
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/planreview.php?pwsno=95743
https://lostlakeresort.org/
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=95743
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Under OAR 333-061-0060(1)(b), submittals must be prepared by a Professional Engineer
registered in Oregon, unless exempted by DWS. An exemption was requested and
granted for this submittal. Note that by utilizing this exemption, the water system
takes full responsibility for the design of the project.

Based upon the submitted information, the project is granted Conditional Approval,
which means that for Final Approval, the following conditions will need to be met:
Note that the following conditions are required under our construction standards as
indicated in the Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) cited below and under OAR 333-
061-0050(1) - general requirements, -0050(2)(a) — wells, & -0050(6)(b):

OAR 333-061-0050(1) — General:

1. Materials in contact with well water are designed for potable water service and
meet NSF Standard 61.

2. Because the new well will not be disinfected to carry a detectable free chlorine
residual, the distribution system served by the well must be physically
separated from the existing surface water system serving the Lost Lake
Campground (PWS ID#92527). Documentation/photos showing the location
and manner of this physical separation needs to be submitted.

OAR 333-061-0050(2)(a) — Wells:

3. Public or private roadways may be allowed within 100 feet of a confined well,
provided the well is protected against contamination from surface runoff or
hazardous liquids which may be spilled on the roadway and is protected from
unauthorized access. A description of how run-off from the road immediately
adjacent to the well will be diverted away from the well will need to be submitted
In a waiver request to waive the roadway setback requirement under OAR 333-
061-0050(2)(a). The construction standards waiver application is available as
a ™ fillable MS Word or 1 PDF document.

4. The following sanitary hazards are not allowed within 100 feet of a well which
serves a public water system unless waived by the Authority: any existing or
proposed pit privy, subsurface sewage disposal drain field; cesspool; solid waste
disposal site; pressure sewer line; buried fuel storage tank; animal yard, feedlot or
animal waste storage; untreated storm water or gray water disposal; chemical
(including solvents, pesticides and fertilizers) storage, usage or application; fuel
transfer or storage; mineral resource extraction, vehicle or machinery maintenance
or long-term storage; junk/auto/scrap yard; cemetery; unapproved well; well that
has not been properly abandoned or of unknown or suspect construction; source of
pathogenic organisms or any other similar public health hazards. No gravity sewer
line or septic tank shall be permitted within 50 feet of a well which serves a public
water system. Clearances greater than indicated above shall be provided when it is



https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/WAIVER.doc
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/WAIVER.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/WAIVER.doc
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determined by the Authority that the aquifer sensitivity and degree of hazard
require a greater degree of protection. Above-ground fuel storage tanks provided
for emergency water pumping equipment may be exempted from this requirement
by the Authority provided that a secondary containment system is in place that will
accommodate 110 percent of the fuel tank storage.

5. A raw water sampling tap shall be provided on the pump discharge line, prior to
treatment or storage tanks and as close to the wellhead as possible. Although no
treatment was indicated in the submittal, please note that a sample tap after
treatment and any tanks is also required should treatment (e.g., water softening,
continuous chlorination, UV disinfection, etc.) be added with the final design.

6. Test results taken of the well’s raw water (prior to treatment or storage tank) for
nitrate, arsenic, and coliform bacteria with a sample date sometime after the
date the well was altered on June 14, 2024.

OAR 333-061-0050(6)(b) — Pressure Tanks:

7. The NSF-61 pressure tank (Water Worker HT119B):
a. Shall be provided with bypass piping around the pressure tank to permit
operation of the system while the tank is being maintained or repaired; and
b. Shall be provided with a drain, a pressure gauge, an air blow-off valve, a
means for adding air and pressure switches for controlling the
operation of the pump(s).

OAR 333-061-0050(10) — Disinfection of Facilities:

8. New facilities are disinfected, flushed, and tested (coliform bacteria
presence/absence test) following construction in conformance with OAR 333-061-
0050(10).

Conditions in this letter are all required our construction standards for wells (pdf pages 1-
5), pressure tanks (pdf page 21), and disinfection of new facilities (pdf page 24-26) online
at the link below:
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/P
LANREVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf

As previously mentioned and provided under Hl OAR 333-061-0055 (end of page 26),
Drinking Water Services may grant waivers from construction standards under some
conditions (e.g., the roadway within 100-ft of the well). The construction standards
waiver application is available as a ® fillable MS Word or a %! PDF document.



https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HealthyEnvironments/DrinkingWater/Rules/Documents/61-0050.pdf#page=28
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Please complete this waiver form and email it

back to me at evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov.
You may indicate that you are seeking a waiver
from OAR 333-061-0050(2)(a)(D) due to the

presence of the North Road being within 50-ft of
the well as shown in the map to the right. In the
waiver request, you should indicate how runoff
from the road will be prevented from reaching
the well. you may indicate that the well
evaluation completed by Russ Kazmierczak
under PR# 142-2019 on 7/22/24 found the well
to be adequately constructed into a confined aquifer.

Approximate 50- and 100-ft radii around the well:

Resor}

100-ft radius around
the well
50-ft radius around the
well

®

2

Until documentation showing how these conditions have been met and Final
Approval has been granted, the system is not approved for use.

To close out this project and request final approval, please fill out the Project Final

Approval !

equest form and email it me at evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov along with

any supplemental documentation showing how the above conditions have been met (be
sure to reference Plan Review #142-2019 and public water system (PWS) ID #95743).

Supplemental documentation may include the following:

1) Laboratory test results for arsenic, nitrate, and coliform bacteria from the raw well water.
2) Photos of the

a.
b.
C.

d.
e.
f.

wellhead,
sample taps (pre- and post-pressure tank),

pump-to-waste piping (used to pump the output of the well to waste for flushing

following disinfection or well output testing)
pressure tank,

new building housing the pressure tank (and plans if available), and
physical separation of the new groundwater system from the existing surface water
system. For example, photos of the excavated waterline showing the cut and caps used to
isolate the groundwater system from the surface water system as well as the location of

that cut and capped section.

3) A description of how the well and new facilities were disinfected, flushed, and tested (coliform
bacteria presence/absence test) following construction in conformance with OAR 333-061-
0050(10) — see pdf pages 24-26 of our construction standards online at:
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANRE

VIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf. You may also find it helpful to refer to this

guidance for assistance with disinfection:
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HealthyEnvironments/DrinkingWater/Operations/Pages/shockc

hlorination.aspx.



mailto:evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/OAR-333-061-0050.pdf
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https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HealthyEnvironments/DrinkingWater/Operations/Pages/shockchlorination.aspx
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Information contained on subsequent pages of this letter includes the constructed well
evaluation results from our geologist, information regarding water rights, water
quality test results, pressure tank specifications, and a system map.

Thank you for your patience in this plan review process and if you have any questions,
please feel free to call me at 971-200-0288 or e-mail me at
evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Evan Hofeld, PE
Oregon Health Authority — Drinking Water Services

CC:
Tommy Laird - Oregon Water Resources Dept (OWRD), Well Construction Program Coordinator,
503-302-8618, Tommy.K.LAIRD@water.oregon.gov

Shaun Finn - Oregon Water Resources Dept (OWRD), Well Inspector — North Central Region,
541-969-9896, Shaun.P.FINN@water.oregon.gov

Robert Wood — OWRD, District 3 Water Master, 541-506-2652, Robert.L.WOOD@water.oregon.gov

Sarah Schwab — Oregon Dept. of Agriculture, 503-508-6828, Sarah. SCHWAB@oda.oregon.gov

Ian Stromquist — Hood River Co. Env. Health, 541-387-7130, ian.stromquist@hoodrivercounty.gov

Eric Ganshert — USDA permit administrator, 541-352-1231. Eric.ganshert@usda.gov.



mailto:evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov
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Map showing facilities served by the well:
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Constructed Well Evaluation Results:
The well logs (HOOD51295 & HOODS51313) was submitted to our geologist, Russ

Kazmierczak, for evaluation on July 14, 2024. Mr. Kazmierczak completed his
evaluation on July 22, 2024 finding that, as shown in the evaluation excerpts below, the
well is adequately constructed into a confined aquifer, which means that the well is less
susceptible to contamination due to ground-level activities around the well.

As Built Well Construction Evaluation for Plan Review and/or Setback Waiver:

Well/Spring meets current construction standards.

[ WRD special construction standards, see well log or Comments.
[ Well/Spring construction does not meet construction standards.

[0 Not sealed to appropriate depth. Recommended depth:

[ Not appropriate seal materials

[J Open to more than one aquifer

[J Seal info missing or unknown .
3 Seal not constructed properly (O Insufficient sealant volume O Insufficient annular space)

[ Susceptible construction. but grandfathered source. Consider for reconstruction if nitrate > Smg/L or

confirmed E. coli at source.
[ Susceptible well construction. not approved for use.

Comments: An adquate amount of sealant (8 to 10 sacks required and 9 were used) was used to seal the
reconstructed well (see above for requirement by OWRD to extend the original 19 foot seal to an appropriate

depth.

Nature of Aquifer Evaluation:
Aquifer Nature: Confined aquifer [J Semi-confined aquifer [J Unconfined aquifer
Comments: The area around the well is surficially mapped as Quaternary glacial deposits (Qg). Well HOOD

S1313/L151877 1s constructed nto a confined aquifer composed of lavered volcanics. Depth to the water
bearing zone was measured at 540 ft bgs and the static water level (SWL) rose to 5 ft bgs. The rise in static

water level indicates that the aquifer is likely confined.



https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=HOOD&wl_nbr=51295
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=HOOD&wl_nbr=51313
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Water Rights Information:

Hofeld Evan E

From: WOOD Robert L * WRD <Robert.LWOOD@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 8:18 AM

To: Hofeld Evan E

Cc: Trent Weseman; ODA_drinkingwater; lan Stromquist

Subject: RE: Lost Lake Resort Well L158177 - Water Rights Requirements
Evan,

A water right would not be needed as long as the use from the well does not exceed 5,000 gallons per day for
commercial uses. All the uses mentioned below would be considered commercial uses for the operation of a
campground. For reference, see ORS 537.545.

Thanks,
Bob Re: Lost lake well flow test
€ Reply | € Reply A S Forw
Trent Weseman <trent@lostlakeresort.org> © | © Reply 3 Reply Al | —> Forward | Kl
Robert Wood To @ Hofeld Evan £ e 87 AL

(®) You replied to this message on 7/16/2024 11:08 AM.
DISTRICT 3 WATERMASTER We used about 2500 gallons last Sunday, which was one of the busiest days of the year. |anticipate 2500 to 3000 gallons per dayon a
weekend during July and August. The shoulder months will drastically drop. For example, a midweek day averages around 1200 gallons.

2705 E 2" St, The Dalles, OR 97058 | Phone 541-506-2652

On Tue, Jul 16, 2024, 8:03 AM Hofeld Evan E <EVAN.E.HOFELD@oha.oregon.gov> wrote:

Thanks Trent,

34 gpm could yield about 49,000 gallons per day if the well was pumped continuously for 24 hours. I'm sure you wouldn’t be using near
that amount, but how much water do you anticipate using per day?

From: Hofeld Evan E <EVAN.E.HOFELD@oha.oregon.gov> Evan Hofeld

Sent: Friday, July 12, 2024 12:41 PM

To: WOOD Robert L * WRD <Robert.LWOOD@water.oregon.gov>

Cc: Trent Weseman <trent@lostlakeresort.org>; ODA_drinkingwater <drinkingwater@oda.oregon.gov>; lan Stromgquist <ian.stromquist@hoodrivercounty.gov
Subject: Lost Lake Resort Well L158177 - Water Rights Requirements

You don't often get email from evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov. Learn why this is important

Hi Robert,
| just wanted to check that if there is an exempt use map for a new well, does that mean that the well does not need water rights?

Here is a link to the exempt use map for well L158177:
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?Type=ExemptUseOwnerMap&wl tag nbr=151877

Well L158177 was drilled on 11/7/23 at Lost Lake Resort and is intended (not hooked up yet) to serve:
1) A fish cleaning station

2} The resort general store
3) 6lodge rooms located above the general store (20 people total at max occupancy)

4) 6 spigots serving some cabins/yurts/a-frames all without internal plumbing {max occupancy of 50 people if all units are full)
5) A “generator building” — housing a backup power generator

6) A hose bib in the wellhouse for sampling

7) "RV 2" and “RV 3" —two RV hookups | believe
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Approximate 50- and 100-ft radii around the well:
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Well testing water quality results taken prior to the well alteration:

The following test results taken 5/14/24 were received on 5/23/24 and demonstrate
coliform bacteria, nitrate, and arsenic were not detected, however, the results were taken
prior to the well alteration on 6/14/24.

H 12423 NE Whitaker Way Report Number: 24-005328/0001.R0O0D
COIUm bla Portland, OR 87230 Report Date: 05/16/2024
LABORATORIES 503-254-1794
s ATentamus company ORELAPE: OR100028

(TR proc ame:

Project Name:
Project No:

Routine TC May 2024
41 92627

PWS#: 4192627
PWS Name: USFS Lost Lake Camp Ground
City, County:Hood River, Hood River County
Phone: 541-386-6366 Fax:

Refum addness o report
Name: Trent Weseman

Address: P.O. Box 90
City, State, Zip: Hood River, Oregon, 97031

ORELAP#: OR100028
Lab Name: Columbia Laboratories, LLC.
Address: 12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland, OR 97230
Phone/Fax: 503-254-1794 | 503-254-1452

Bottle#:
[ Results do not meet NELAP Standard
Lab Sample ID#: 24-005328-0001

[x]No [] Yes

Sample Collection Date/Time 05/14/2024 01:47 PM
Collected By: Client

Chlorinated:
Free Chlorine:

DISTRIBUTION SampleType [ ]Routine []*Repeat [] Temporary Routine []Special
*Date of Initial Positive: *Original Positive |D#:

Address: Sampled at: Well #1

SOURCE SampleType: I Triggered  []*Confirmation [ | Assessment [x]Special

*Date of Initial Positive:
Source ID:
LAB USE ONLY
Sample Received Date/Time:05/15/2024 11:43 AM Initials: SMATemp:8.7°C Evidence of Cooling?m Yes |:|No
Analysis Start Date/Time: 05/15/2024 04:40 PM Initials: IKL
ORELAP
Method(s):

Chack 3l it 200ty

*Original Positive 1D#:
Source name:

[ colilert® [x|Colilert-18 []Colisure [ |Chromocult® ] Coliscan®[_| Readycult®
[Osmoz21 8 MTF)+[JEor [JF  [JsM 19th Ed. [IsM 20th £d.[] M 24st Ed.
[Osm9221 0 (p-a-m)+ [JeE or (IF

[sm 9222 B (MF) + []9221E or []9221F or [ ]9222G

[x]sm 9223 [JcoliTage_IMi agar (Im-ColiBlue® Other:,

Test Results: Analysis Complete Date/Time: 05/16/2024 10:42 AM
Total Celiforms: [ |Present [x]Absent | Analyst: SWH
E Coli': [_|Present [x]Absent | Review by: IKL

Reported By: |,

Date: 05/16/2024
Report Date: 05/16/2024

Demick Tanner, General Manager

Sample Invalidation:
|:| Over 30 hours

Cieak . 12423 NE Whitaker Way
DHea\ry non-coliform grow COIU' I lbla Portland, OR 97230 Report Number: 24-005341/D003.R000
CJother LABORATORIES 503-254-1794 Report Date:  05/23/2024

+ = TMI accredited analyte. ‘5 ATentamus Company ORELAP#: OR100028

Order 24-005328

TeR Gy 1020 Garamesers EioT
uniess ciheraise nofed. This mpont shall net be Rl
[Brior amangeents have been made.

Sample: Well Head #1
Lab ID: 24-005341-0001

Method: EPA 200.8 in mg/l

Analyte Result Limit
Arsenict <LOQ 0.010
Method: EPA300.0

Analyte Result Limit
Nitrate as N- <LoQ 10.000

Units of Measure

mg/l = milligrams per liter
Abbreviations

LOQ Limit of quantification

24014505

Sample Results
Collected: 5/14/24 13:47
Received: 5/15/24 11:43

Units Loa Dil.
mg/l 0.0010 1.00
Units Loa Dil.
mg/l 0.0500 1.00

Batch
2403805

Batch
2403810

Purchase Order: Well Test
Project Name:

Project No:
Temp: 8.7 °C Matrix:
Evidence of Cooling: Y Drinking Water
Start/Extract Analyzed Notes
05/17/24 12:52
Start/Extract Analyzed Notes

05/15/24 19:06




Page 10 of 15

Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743) — 2023 Well #1 Conditional Approval LTR (PR #142-2019)

July 23, 2024

119-gallon Water Worker H1-119B pressure tank:

WATER 4
WORKER

Tank Plain Steel uPC Ship Package Dimensions {Inches) Sys. Conn.
Model Volume Equivalent (642031) Weight - - NPTF*
(Gallons) (Gallons) (Ibs.) Length Width Height (Inches)
HT=14B 14 30 613110 22 16 16 26 1
HT-20B 20 42 613134 27 16 6 33 1
HT-30B 26 42 613141 i 16 16 40 1
HT-32B 32 82 613158 47 6 6 47 1
HT=44B 44 120 613165 58 23 23 57 1=1/4
HT=62B 62 120 613172 75 23 23 48 1-1/4
HT-86B 86 220 613189 96 27 27 49 1-1/4
HT-119B 19 315 613196 132 27 27 63 1-1/4
*Threaded Metal Elbow with Stainless Steel Insert.

WATER 66
WORKER

Water Worker well tanks are specifically engineered to provide a buffer of clean, fresh, pressurized
water that reduces pump cycling, saves energy and improves system performance, Made in the USA,
Water Worker well tanks feature colorful, informative packaging, are easy to install and are designed
to provide years of trouble free service,

4 Complete line-up offers direct-fit replacement for most installed systems,
& Meets NSF* Standard 61 reguirements for clean, safe drinking water,

& Maximum working pressure: 100 psi.

4 Maximum operating temperature: 200°F,

4 Factory pre-charge: 38 psi.

4 Made in the USA.

4 S=year warranty,

Air valve can be
serviced without
moving or replacing
the entire tank.

Strong steel shell
with veather-resistant
paint system,
protects the tank
from the elements,

Heavy-duty
diaphragmn has
seamless
construction for
uniform strength.

Diaphragm and
polypropylene
liner meet NSF 61
equirements for
potable water

Diaphragm is
desianed o flex
rather than stretch
or crease, for
extra long |ife,

Watertight liner and
diaphraom provide
a corrosion-resistant
water reservoir.

Waterway is
welded to the tank
to provide a reliable,
watertignt seal

Threaded metal
elbow with stainless
steel insert.

Durable steel base
for strong support.
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Well Log Link: HOOD 51295 — Amended 7/12/24

Amended TH2/2024 Pazzlafs
STATE OF OREGON HOOD 5120% WELL ID. LABEL#1]151877
WATER SUFFLY WELL REFORT START CARD # | 1070925
(a5 required by ORS 537545 & 537,765 and OAR 690-205-0210) 11/13/2023 ORICINAL LOG £ [
(1) LAND OWNER Crwmer Well 1D
Fist Name Last Hame (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Cempany ﬁ{ﬁEﬁT Comy woopswer Tap L0 5 NS FangeR00 E EWWM
Address . . = rparerr—
Cir HODDEIVER S UK Tip ST Seelo__ W Wetfe 3W 14 Ple I
_—— s —— &% Y1Ap MNam
(2) TYPE OF WO! [ ew Well [T]Despaning [ Comession |, * T u 3590610000 DMS or DD
Alreration (compless Ja & 10) I_Iﬁhuﬂumm:cnmp.ae 5a) " | n . .
12) FRE-ALTE R_-‘LIIIl_I\T Lang . or _-]_-] SlSIT-ﬂDII _ CMS ar DD
] Dia b Tom To  Gaues 5 Plste Wild Thed (& Suest address of well (™ Wearest address
Castng | | L | [ 1] O W LOST LAKE ED. HOOD FIVER, OR9T03T
Matenal From To Ame sacksThs
Seal:] | | | _ N
(3) DEILL METHOD (L0 STATIC WATER LEVEL
. A o i : D {psi ¢ {
::W!- Air DRI.m:lnn Mud [ [Cable [ |Auger [ |CableMud S e ] ate l“"'L._ ﬂll SWLIff)
erse Fotary Otheer OplEtEd Well [T | | I|=|_5—'
(4) PROPOSED USE  [%]Domestc [ |imization | ]Compmmiry Flowmg Amesan’| | Dry Hok! [
Industrial/ Commericial E Livestock || Dewatering WATER. BEARDNG ZONES Depth water was first found _ 12
Thermal [ |injection [~ Other SWLDate  From To EsiFlow SWL{ps) + SWL{)
{£) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard| | (Atach copy)|  [TT/8305 ] S T 3
Depth of Completed Well 584.00 ft
BOEBE HOLE SEAL sacks
Liia From To Materal From To Amt  Ths
i [ 18| [Botumse thips [0 | 1o 3 E |
] 18 383 Caloalated| 15
I [ I |
Calculaied (IDWELLLOG  Ground Exevation
Seal placement method][ JA[C]E 1€ [P [(FE Eloterroumen Material From To
Backfill placed from .10 fi Material Fill Gravel _ 0 1
Filter pack from & 1o # Wiaterial Siza Hroken Brown Basalt with Clay 1 10
Explosives used Type Amount m_nifﬁdmﬁqm@lmtﬂou]dm 10 3]
= T 5 21 54
Seal Placement Begin Date 10/17/2023 Ee:_'ml'n:ueh] 00 Brown Bazlt Eroben ae o
(5a) ABANDONAENT USING UNHYDEATED BENTONITE Gray Basalt Hard 21 157
Propusad Aminsl Acraal Amerant Brown Basalt Broken med 'soft 157 234
- = Gray Basalt 134 o7
() CASING/LINER T =
Casing Limer Dit 4 Fom To Giuze 50 Dl WA Thed ||rowmBast med El 1
E‘J ' 3 I 3 o 350 t-*)—r & Black Basalt hard 41 477
® ! L == [ ol Brown Bazalt soft an 40
¢ ! - Black Basalt hard 402 383
J
b\ ': !
L [] [
51me|:| Inside ]:]cm;‘m Dom Location of shoafs
TEHPHEi-“ﬂ'Ei Dia From 4[] Te
(T) PERFOEATIONS SCREENS
Perforations Method Constaction
Sooeens Type_ 0 0 0 Material  |BezmDam gp70003  BeginTime g or EndDate 11772023
Perfl Casing Screen Samslt Skt Fof e ——— —— —
Sereen Liner  Dia From Ta width  lemgth  slots pipe size (unbonded) Water Well Constroctor Certification
T certify that the wark I performed on the consmucton, deepening, alferaton, or
abandomment of this well iz in compliance with Cmegon water supply well
constraction standards. Materials used and information reporied above ars e
the best of my knowledee and belief.
Licenss Number Date
(5) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 honr Siemed
() Pamp .':'. Hailer (w) Adr () Flowinz Amesian -
Yield pal'min =~ Drawdown Dl steny/Pump depth  Droration (hr) (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
20 380 3 I accept responsibility for the consmuction, deepening, alteration. or abandonment
wark performed on this well during the constmaction dates reported abowve. All work
performed durins this time iz in complance with Oregon water supply well
Temmpumaters 57 *F Lab amh.'sis]:IYe; Bv constnaction standards. This repoet is moe to the best of oy knowledze and belief
Water quality concemms? | [¥es (descrie below) TDS amount 35 mom | License Number 3053 Dite 3) /732003
rom Ta Description Um ]
Sigmed  MATT GOLEC (E-filed)
Contact Infio (optional) Matt Golec
OFIGIMAL - WATER RESOURLCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORE. Form Version:
New exenmt wse wells must be submitted with a map and recording fee.



https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=HOOD&wl_nbr=51295
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[WATER SCPPLY WELL REPORT - Map with location HOOD 51205
identified must be attached and shall include an approximate
scale and north arow
11/13/2023
ap of Hole
ORECON
&ELTLEL%FC(L{%%?JOD;JAP Oregon Water Resou rces Departm.ent'
725 Summer StNE, Salem OR 8730 k
Ths map & supplemental 1o tha WATER SUPPLYWELLREPDRT (E03)928.0800 7\ oo vimts
LOCATION OF WELL Well Label: 151877
Lattude: 45.495610000 Datum: WGS34 :
e etk Printed: November 13, 2023

Longiiude:-121.81612000
Town ship/Range/Section/Quarte r-Quarter Szction:
WM 1.00S3.00E10NVWSW

Address of Well.
9000 LOST LAKE RD, HOOD RIVER. OR 97031
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Well Log Link: HOOD 51313 (alteration — amended 6/27/24)

Amended §27/2024 Pazzlofl
STATE OF OREGON HOOD 51312 WELL LD. LABEL# L] 151877
WATER SUFFLY WELL REFORT START CARD # | 1072685
{as required by OR.S 537545 & 537,765 and QAR 690-205-0210) 6/21/2024 ORIGINAL LOG # [socosmver [s1205
(1) LAND OWMER Owner Well 1D
First Name Last Namz {9) LOCATION OF WELL {legal dezeription)
Company ﬁ{;ﬁﬁﬁgom Coumy scopsver Tap L0) S WS Ranpe800 E EWWM
Address - . " ryemrrra—
city HOODEIVEE Tae OF Zin DT ?f‘ \‘}f — bf"— Vdofthe SW 14 E:;'I-"“ 100
= — a aml
{2) TYPE OF WO (e Wel [JDespmim | |Comesien | RS NEoTD
-"a]lm:ﬂ'.vm:nI omplete Ja [1)] mﬁhm&m'complﬂe 5a) = i ' — S N
2} PRE- -XLTERATIP'\ Long i or .-]_-] SISIT-UDS i CMS er DD
] Tia v Tom To  Gauee S Dlsie Wid Thrd (& Strest address of well (" Nearest address
Casimg[” 5 |3 [ = Jzso] B (I [ W@W
Matemal From To Amc sacksThs
Seal{BomcaicChis | 0 | 22 | 25 |Sacks | N -
(3) DEILL METHOD {10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
Rotary Air [ |Rotary Mud | |Cale [ Jauger [ ] Cable Mud — o 511&;'4 ler-'ssiJl *SWLE
[EREADE Well 7 Fre- AT 02
Reverse Romry [ ] ot ot Wen [enazaea |
(4) PROPOSED USE  []Domestic [ |fmization | |Commmmiry Flowmg Aresin’| | Dry Hole? ]
Industrial’ Commericial Livestock DEEi'thr_ng WATER BEARTNG ZONES Depth waier was frst found
Thermal [ Jinjection. || Other SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWLips)) + SWL(R)
(£) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard| | (Amach copy)| [5T10008 ] = g 3
Depth of Completed Well fr
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks.|
Lia From Ta Material From Te Amb [k
[ cement [ 5 [ 105 2 5
Calonlated
| [ | |
Caloulated (11) WELL LOG Ground Elsvation
Seal placement mlhodﬂ:l.-’;l]:lB I]:[E' I]:l[: I]:F I:[Clﬂ'_a: Material From To
Backfill placed from f. o ft.  Martewial
Filter pack from it to ft. Material Size
Explosives used Type Amount
Sea] Placement Begin Tate Eegi.nl'imel
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UTNHYDEATED BENTONITE
Peeparsad Aminsit Acroal Amount
(6) CASING/LINER Mat. Shee
T + From To Gauze 1VP2 Wid Thrd Shoe [ocation
4 5 105 [schdD)
Temp casing] _[Yes Dia From 4[] Te
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforadons Method Constmaction
Soeens Type Material Bazin Date 6112024  Begin Time |1 End Date §14/3024
Peri’ Casmg’ Scresn Som'slot Slat Zaf Tale
Screen Lmer Dia From Ta width lemeth  slois  Pipesize (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
T certify that the work I performed on the constuction, deepening, alteration, or
abandomment of this well is in n\n:ann:e with Omezon water supply well
constraction standards. Materials used and Ln.ncm.numrepomd above are mue w0
the best of my knowledee and belisf
License Niumber Date
(%) WELL TESTS: Minimum festing time is 1 hour Simed
Tild Dmll St=m/ Crmation _
Type of Test (ealmin) Dmwdewn PumpDepth (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I accept respensibility for the consmucton, deepenmz. alteration. or abandomment
wrkp-a‘ﬁo.rmconﬂsmimum the consmotion dares reported abowe Al work
performed during fhis tme iz i complance with Orepon water supply well
Temperate 57 °F Lab m‘\mD&e: By comstaction standards. This report is troe to the best of oy knowledge and belief
Water s (i below) TD'S amenrt "'\0 License Number 753 Diate 517
F }guaam cor_ca'n; D\e i EE:Er:Je £ .,n.E ? . 2053 6212024
Signed  MATT GOLEC (E-filed)
Drilling Company: Pacific Geotechnical Solutions
ORIGINAL - WATEE BESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS BEPORT MUST BE SUBEMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORE  Form Version:
Wew exempt use wells most be submitted with 2 map and recording fea.



https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/vault/vault.aspx?wl_county_code=HOOD&wl_nbr=51313
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Lost Lake Resort (PWS #95743) — 2023 Well #1 Conditional Approval LTR (PR #142-2019)

July 23, 2024
ze Jafl
. . = "
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - HOOD 51313 WELLLD. LABEL# Li1s1a77
continuation page o START CARD # |1072685
6/21/2024 ORIGINAL LOG # [soonmves | 51205
{2a) PRE-ALTERATION Water Quality Concerns
Dt + From To Gauge 50 P Wid Thmd Fom Te Description Amount  Units
= 5 105 | =40 | [fe)
-}“4{ %
it
L) ||
Matenal From Te Ami sacksThs
Lamenl 5 105 9 |Sacks
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
- - - - SWL Date From To EstFlow SWLips) + SWL{f)
(%) BORE HOLE CONSTEUCTION
_ BORE HOLE SEAL cacks
Thia From To Material From To Amt Ths
| | | |
Caloulated]
| [ [ |
Calculated)
| [ [ |
Calonlated)
| [ |
Calculated (11} WELL L
FILTER PACE ) Mfaferial From Ta
From Toe  Materal Size
(6) CASING/LINER
_ Mar. Shos
CL Dia ¢ Fom Te (Gage 1792 Wid Thrd Shee Location
(T) PEEFORATIONS SCEEENS
Perf  Casing’ Screen Sonilot Sl #of  Tals
Screen Liner  Dia From To width  len=th  slots  Pipe size
Name of person(s) who aszsisted with construction and Tramee License # | Helper 2
Azistant Name Type =
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Yiald ) Dl Stem/  Cruration Comment: Remark:
Type of Test (pal'min) Dmwdiown PumpDepd  (Br) Performad repair of well fag= L1318 77 by CEMEDAnE n 2" 5ch-30 steel pipe
from 5-105".
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July 23, 2024

SIATL U1 ORLCON
WELL LOCATION MAP

> sl Iz suagdetien’y e VAIEYSUr-LIWE_LrEr_M|

g

Oregon Noter Resources Department

<E Cumvze UL Ceolem SR I7I01 e
u iC 2720 e

T2 530 J500

LOCATION CF WELL

Letituce 4529610003 Dawmn WESE
Iengitada =121 818127900
Townchip/Range/Secion/Tuartz- Cuarter Sechon
WIV1.0083 2210 NASY

Adcrzss o7 Vel

Q001 OSTLAKE RC FOOD RIVER OR 7031

Well Label: 151877
Printed: November 13, 2023

100-ft radius around
the well




